
Union City Community Schools
“Educating and Preparing Each Child for Their Future”

Union City, Michigan 49094 / Superintendent’s Office (517) 741-3300 – Fax (517) 741-5205

Board of Education Agenda

Special Meeting - Public Hearing and Budget High School Media Center
Monday, June 24, 2024 6:30 PM

I. Call To Order
 
a. Pledge of Allegiance

 
b. Opening Statement

Welcome to the Union City Community Schools Board meeting. Our meeting agenda is available for 
you to follow. The expectation for our board meeting is to follow this agenda closely. We operate under 
the Open Meetings Act and utilize Roberts Rule of Order to govern our discussion and decision making 
process.
There is an opportunity for public comment during our set agenda. We welcome the public to express 
their opinions during this time of our agenda.
If there are questions about the agenda or the board meeting process, please seek out one of the Board 
members for clarification.
 

II. 2023-2024 Proposed Budget Amendment
Business Manager, Sara Leson, will present the proposed 2023-2024 budget amendment.
 

III. 2024-2025 Budget Proposal
Business Manager, Sara Leson, will present the 2024-2025 budget proposal.
 

IV. Public Hearing on Proposed Budgets or Agenda Items
This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about the 
proposed budgets or agenda items. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your 
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the Board to 
do further research.
 

V. Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda
 

VI. Consent Agenda
a. Approval of Minutes

1. Regular 6/17/24
2. Closed Meeting 6/17/24

 
VII. Correspondence

 
VIII. Action Items

a. 2023-2024 Budget Amendment Resolution
Board action is required to approve the 2023-2024 budget amendment resolution as presented.
 



b. 2024-2025 Budget Resolution
Board action is required to approve the 2024-2025 Budget Resolution.
 

c. 2024-2025 Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Notes in Anticipation of State 
School Aid
Board action is required to approve the state aid borrowing resolution for the 2024-2025 school year as 
presented.
 

d. Administrator Contract
Board action is required to approve the contract for new elementary principal Michael Bates.
 

IX. Discussion Item
a. NEOLA Volume 38.2

First reading of NEOLA Volume 38.2. This will be an action item in July.
 

X. Public Comment
a. Public Comments Statement

This is the section of the meeting in which the public may make comments or share their opinions about 
Union City Community Schools. We ask you to limit your comments to no longer than 5 minutes per 
person to allow others the opportunity to speak. This is an opportunity for the Board to listen to your
concerns. It is not Board practice to act on the concerns voiced during this meeting to allow for the 
Board to do further research.
 

XI. Board Roundtable
 

XII. Adjournment
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School 
District’s business and is not to be considered a public community meeting.  There is a time for public 
participation during the meeting as indicated in agenda items five (V) and nine (IX).

If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language 
interpreter, or any other form of auxiliary aid or service to attend or participate in the meeting or hearing, 
please contact, Kelly AcMoody at 517-741-8091 at least one week prior to the meeting or as soon as possible.
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UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED 

2024-2025 BUDGET
A Public Hearing is required by Law under the 
Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Bulletin 
1022 Section 4).  The Board will then have to 
Adopt a Budget prior to July 1, 2024.  

SUMMARY OF PUBLIC HEARING 
• Review the 2023-2024 Amended Budget for 

General,  Food Service Fund, & School/Student 
Activity Fund 

• Review the 2024-2025 Proposed Budget for 
General,  Food Service Fund, & School Student 
Activity Fund

• State Borrowing Resolution



UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
2023-2024 AMENDED BUDGET REQUIREMENT

A Budget Amendment is required by law under the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act 
(Bulletin 1022 Section 4) when it is determined actual or probable revenue/expenditures differ 
from original or previous budget assumptions.  Below are some major key budget variables.

Revenues Expenditures

State Aid Per Pupil Staffing/Wages/Assignments

Student Counts Retirement Costs

Federal Revenues Insurance Costs

State Categorical Funding  Supply/Purchased Service Costs

Local Funding Fuel/Utility Costs 

Inter-District Funding Capital Outlay

Other/Unknown

                                



2023-2024 AMENDED BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 

• State Sources: Additional funds received through MPSERS-offset 
retirement, Reduction in Transportation grant (22L), Added Section 97 
Federal Sources: $242,894; Reimbursement for ESSER III expenses

• Other Financing Sources: Prior Year adjustment for C4S (Care for Students) 
Program & Special Ed increase

• Instruction and Added Needs: Added cost for Special Ed, increase offset by 
revenue; Adjustment of Elementary teacher to Title I Interventionist expense

• Pupil: Increase in class reimbursement 
• Improvement Inst. Staff: Adding NWEA testing covered by Title funds
• School Admin.: Adjustment in pay for employee in leave
• Operation & Maint: Insurance payment for underground pipe leak received 
• Transportation Services: Increase in Bus Driver cost added a bus route to 

lower student time on bus, increase in repair cost
• Athletics-Increase in High School official cost



2023-2024
AMENDED REVENUE BUDGET 



2023-2024 
AMENDED EXPENDITURE BUDGET 



2023-2024
FUND BALANCE SUMMARY 



2024-2025 PROPOSED BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS 

Revenue:

• State Aid: $9,858/Pupil  $250/Pupil increase ($220,000), reduction in student count by 26 
($249,808), Educator’s Compensation grant ending ($45,000), 23g grant ending ($131,000)

• Reduction in Federal Revenue.: ESSER III is all spent

• Reduction in Other Financing Business:  Decrease ($260,000) ECF grant removed (used to 
purchase new laptops and ipads previous year), Decrease in prior year adjustment

Expenditures:

• Removed purchase of laptops and ipads (decrease in Basic Programs)

• Adjustment for step increases for school employees (including retirement, FICA and W/C)

• Reduced one teaching position after retirement

• Removed Director of Behavior Support and replaced with Mental Health Specialist position (Pupil)

• Added Needs: Adjusted Elementary teaching position to Math interventionist 

• Adjustments made across the board for increase in supply cost

 



2024-2025
PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET 



2024-2025
PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET 



2024-2025
FUND BALANCE SUMMARY 



FOOD SERVICE 2023-2024 AMENDED BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS

• State Sources had an increase from the new Michigan School Meals program 

• Federal Sources had a slight decrease, didn’t receive as many claims as estimated

• Salaries and benefits were a little higher than estimated

• Supplies & Materials had a large increase. This is mainly due to the increase in food cost. 

• Capital Outlay includes a purchase that is offset with a grant in the revenue 

• Very low ending fund balance

FOOD SERVICE 2024-2025 PROPOSED BUDGET 
ASSUMPTIONS• THE FOOD SERVICE MANAGER AND I ARE LOOKING AT OUR OPTIONS TO 

DECREASE COST. THIS PROPOSED BUDGET IS WHERE WE WOULD LIKE TO 
SEE CHANGES.

•  THERE HAVE BEEN MANY IMPROVEMENTS IMPLEMENTED WITH THE FOOD 
SERVICE PROGRAM. WE WANT TO KEEP A GOOD PROGRAM. 



AMENDED/PROPOSED FOOD SERVICE BUDGET-
2023-2024 & 2024-2025



AMENDED/PROPOSED SCHOOL/STUDENT 
ACTIVITY BUDGET-2023-2024 & 2024-2025



STATE BORROWING LOAN

• BASED ON THE EXCESS IN EXPENDITURES THE 
REQUESTED BORROWING AMOUNT IS: $1,000,000.

• THIS IS $200,000 LESS THEN WHAT WAS BORROWED THIS 
SCHOOL YEAR

• BORROWING ENOUGH FUNDS PROVIDES A CUSHION FOR 
MONTHS WITH LARGE EXPENDITURES





RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2023-2024 BUDGET AMENDMENT
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-2024 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,579,142$      
     State 11,013,071      
     Federal 429,825           
     Other Financing Sources 981,931           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 14,035,969      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,931,550        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,846,140        
Total Available to Appropriate 15,882,109      
Be it further resolved that $14,067,315 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 6,656,658        
     Added Needs 2,050,689        
     Total Instruction 8,707,347        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 766,998           
     Instructional Staff Suport 230,309           
     General Administration 403,111           
     School Administration 752,476           
     Business Services 336,624           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,202,951        
     Transportation 852,799           
     Central Support 207,059           
     Athletic Acivities 564,915           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,526             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,359,968        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 14,067,315      
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ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,900,204

Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2023-2024 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 40,986$            
     State Sources 124,657            
     Federal Sources 554,721            
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 720,364

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 206,259            
     Employee Benefits 134,528            
     Purchased Services 36,703              
     Supplies and Materials 337,626            
     Capital Outlay 27,333              
     Other Expenditures 2,112                
     Transfer to Gen Fund 39,934              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 784,495

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) (64,131)            

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,655             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,524
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2023-2024 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 15,500             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 73,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,600             
     Support Services - Middle School 3,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2024
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RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2024-2025 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2024-2025 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,471,676$      
     State 10,741,399      
     Federal 277,183           
     Other Financing Sources 648,000           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,170,258      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,900,204        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,814,794        
Total Available to Appropriate 14,985,052      
Be it further resolved that $13,262,105 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 5,945,136        
     Added Needs 2,105,358        
     Total Instruction 8,050,494        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 713,208           
     Instructional Staff Suport 236,756            
     General Administration 462,757            
     School Administration 761,681           
     Business Services 340,501           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,185,295        
     Transportation 697,525           
     Central Support 205,626           
     Athletic Acivities 565,720           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,342             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,211,611        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,262,105      
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,808,357

Budgets/Budget Resolution 2024-2025 June 2024 Page 1



Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 47,000             
     State Sources 120,000           
     Federal Sources 509,000           
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 676,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 198,000           
     Employee Benefits 118,450           
     Purchased Services 15,640             
     Supplies and Materials 285,000           
     Capital Outlay 9,000               
     Other Expenditures 800                  
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,882             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 659,772

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 16,228             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5,524               

ENDING FUND BALANCE 21,752
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE: 2023-2024 2024-2025
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 15,500             15,000             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               4,000               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 73,000             71,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000 90,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,600             15,800             
     Support Services - Middle School 3,000               5,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             65,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             85,800             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             4,200               

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           154,600           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600 158,800

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2024
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BUDGET FINAL PROPOSED BUDGET DIFFERENCE B/W
JUNE 23-24 JUNE 2025 2023-2024 & 2024-2025

REVENUE
Local Sources 40,986$          47,000$                     6,014$                              
State Sources 124,657          120,000                     (4,657)$                             
Federal Sources 554,721          509,000                     (45,721)$                           

TOTAL REVENUE 720,364$        676,000$                   (44,364)$                          

EXPENDITURES
Salaries 206,259          198,000                     (8,259)                               
Employee Benefits 134,528          118,450                     (16,078)                             
Purchased Services 36,703            15,640                       (21,063)                             
Supplies & Materials 337,626          285,000                     (52,626)                             
Capital Outlay 27,333            9,000                         (18,333)                             
Other Expense 2,112              800                             (1,312)                               
Transfer Out 39,934            32,882                       (7,052)                               

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 784,495$        659,772$                   (124,723)$                        

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (64,131)$         16,228$                     

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,655$          5,524$                       

ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,524$            21,752$                     

FOOD SERVICE FUND BUDGET COMPARISON
UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2025
BUDGET PROPOSAL 



FINAL BUDGET NEW BUDGET
AMENDMENT JUNE of 2025

Jun-24

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $1,931,550 $1,900,204

REVENUE
Local Sources 1,579,142               1,471,676               (107,466)$                   
State Sources 11,013,071            10,741,399            (271,672)$                   
Federal Sources 429,825                  277,183                  (152,642)$                   
Other Financing Sources 981,931                  648,000                  (333,931)$                   
Transfers In-HL 32,000                    32,000                    -$                              

TOTAL REVENUE 14,035,969$          13,170,258$          (865,711)$                   

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION

Basic Program 6,656,658               5,945,136               (711,522)                      
Added Needs 2,050,689               2,105,358               54,669                         
Total Instruction 8,707,347               8,050,494               (656,853)                      

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
Pupil 766,998                  713,208                  (53,790)                        
Improvement Instructional Staff 230,309                  236,756                  6,447                            
General Administration 403,111                  462,757                  59,646                         
School Administration 752,476                  761,681                  9,205                            
Fiscal Services 336,624                  340,501                  3,877                            
Operation & Maintenance 1,202,951               1,185,295               (17,656)                        
Transportation 852,799                  697,525                  (155,274)                      
Central Support 207,059                  205,626                  (1,433)                          
Athletics 564,915                  565,720                  805                               
Community Services 6,200                       6,200                       -                                
Payments to Other Govt Units -                                
Site Improvement Services -                                
Prior Period Adjustments -                                
Debt Service 36,526                    36,342                    (184)                              

Total Support Services 5,359,968               5,211,611               (148,357)                      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 14,067,315            13,262,105            (805,210)                      

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (31,346)                   (91,847)                   

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410                    10,410                    
Committed (Track)
Assigned (Captial Expenditures) 75,000                    75,000                    
Unassigned (Undesignated) 853,018                  853,018                  

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,900,204              1,808,357              

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE 14% 14%

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE EXCLUDING 147c 14% 14%

GENERAL FUND BUDGET COMPARISON
UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2025



PROPOSED BUDGET BUDGET FINAL BUDGET
2023-2024 AMENDMENT AMENDMENT
-8 students Feb-24 Jun-24

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $1,931,550 $1,931,550 $1,931,550

REVENUE
Local Sources 1,400,899$                1,574,891$                1,579,142               4,251$         
State Sources 10,233,145                10,879,115                11,013,071            133,956$    
Federal Sources 399,480                      424,653                      429,825                  5,172$         
Other Financing Sources 443,371                      800,000                      981,931                  181,931$    
Transfers In-HL 32,000                        32,000                        32,000                    -$             

TOTAL REVENUE 12,508,895$             13,710,659$             14,035,969$          325,310$    

EXPENDITURES
INSTRUCTION

Basic Program 5,958,739                  6,638,451                  6,656,658               18,207         
Added Needs 1,852,629                  1,946,792                  2,050,689               103,897       
Total Instruction 7,811,368                  8,585,243                  8,707,347               122,104       

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
Pupil 698,009                      749,839                      766,998                  17,159         
Improvement Instructional Staff 197,716                      223,542                      230,309                  6,767           
General Administration 393,140                      405,967                      403,111                  (2,856)          
School Administration 747,304                      767,437                      752,476                  (14,961)        
Fiscal Services 323,073                      333,857                      336,624                  2,767           
Operation & Maintenance 1,134,699                  1,192,972                  1,202,951               9,979           
Transportation 766,774                      785,692                      852,799                  67,107         
Central Support 186,696                      221,947                      207,059                  (14,888)        
Athletics 531,701                      543,981                      564,915                  20,934         
Community Services 5,200                          5,200                          6,200                       1,000           
Payments to Other Govt Units -                
Site Improvement Services -                
Prior Period Adjustments -                
Debt Service 59,526                        36,526                        36,526                    -                

Total Support Services 5,043,838                  5,266,960                  5,359,968               93,008         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,855,206                13,852,203                14,067,315            215,112       

EXCESS REVENUE (EXPENDITURES) (346,311)                    (141,544)                    (31,346)                   

Non-spendable (inventory) 10,410                        10,410                        10,410                    
Committed (Track)
Assigned (Captial Expenditures) 75,000                        75,000                        75,000                    
Unassigned (Undesignated) 853,018                      853,018                      853,018                  

ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,585,239                  1,790,006                  1,900,204              

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE 12% 13% 14%

FUND BALANCE PERCENTAGE EXCLUDING 147c 13% 14% 14%

GENERAL FUND BUDGET 
UNION CITY COMMUNITY 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 



Monthly Board Meeting 
Monday, June 17, 2024 6:30 PM Eastern 

High School Media Center 
430 St. Joseph Street 

Union City, MI 49094   
   
  
Call To Order 
President Amber Herman called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
Paula DeJongh: Absent 
Jennifer Gautsche: Present 
Amber Herman: Present 
Darin LaBar:  Present  
Jeremy Steele:  Present  
Archie Mears:  Present 
Paul Arlt:  Present 
 

Pledge of Allegiance 
  
Opening Statement 

Addition or Deletion of Items to the Agenda - None 
  

Consent Agenda 
The Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda as presented. This motion, made 
by Darin LaBar and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea; Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Approval of Minutes 

Regular 5/21/24 
Closed Session 5/21/24 
  

Resignation 

Resignation 

Resignation 

Correspondence - None 
  
Comments From the Audience on Agenda Items 
Scott Cayo 
  

Public Comments Statement 

 



Action Items 

Financials 
The Board of Education approves the financials for the month ending May 31, 2024. This 
motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Millage Levy Resolution 

The Board of Education approves the millage levy resolution as presented. This motion, 
made by Archie Mears and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried.  
Darin LaBar: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Jennifer 
Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Elementary Principal Hiring 
The Board of Education approves the hiring of Michael Bates as elementary principal. 
This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Middle School Art Teacher Hiring 
The Board of Education approves the hiring of Lesli Wardell as the middle school art 
teacher. This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Reduction of an Administrator Position 

The Board of Education approves the elimination of the Director of Behavior Supports 
position and lays off Mr. James Owens. This motion, made by Archie Mears and 
seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Michigan High School Athletic Association (MHSAA) 2024-25 Membership Resolution 
The Board of Education approves the MHSAA 2024-25 Membership Resolution as 
presented. This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jeremy Steele, Carried.  
Jeremy Steele: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, Paul 
Arlt: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 



School of Choice 2024-25 Resolution 
The Board of Education approves the School of Choice 2024-25 Resolution. This motion, 
made by Darin LaBar and seconded by Archie Mears, Carried.  
Archie Mears: Yea, Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea, Paul Arlt: Yea, Darin 
LaBar: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
Mental Health Services Specialist Position 

The Board of Education approves the Mental Health Services Specialist Position as 
presented. This motion, made by Jennifer Gautsche and seconded by Jeremy Steele, 
Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Discussion Items 

Update on Facility Improvement Planning 
  

Information Items 

Audit Information from Willis and Jurasek, P.C. 

Superintendent Evaluation Tool Training 

Public Comment 

Public Comments Statement 

Board Roundtable 
Gautsche, LaBar. Discussion about the July meeting date. The meeting will be held on July 22. A 
special meeting has been scheduled for next Monday, June 24 to approve budgets. 

Closed Session 
 The Board of Education adjourns to closed session for the purpose of discussing 
 superintendent evaluation per Section 8(a) of the Open Meetings Act. This motion, made  
            by Darin LaBar and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman adjourned to closed session at 7:11 p.m. 
 
President Amber Herman called the meeting back to order at 8:13 p.m. This motion made by 
 Archie Mears, and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 
 



Additional Action Items 

Superintendent Evaluation 
 The Board of Education approves the superintendent evaluation for Chris Katz as highly 
 effective. This motion, made by Archie Mears and seconded by Darin LaBar, Carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Superintendent Merit Pay 
 The Board of Education approves the superintendent merit pay in the amount of $2,000 
 ($500 per goal x four goals met). This motion, made by Darin LaBar and seconded by 
 Archie Mears, Carried. 

Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
 

Adjournment 
The Board of Education adjourns the regular meeting. This motion, made by Darin LaBar 
and seconded by Jennifer Gautsche, Carried.  
Jennifer Gautsche: Yea, Amber Herman: Yea, Darin LaBar: Yea, Archie Mears: Yea, 
Paul Arlt: Yea, Jeremy Steele: Yea 

 Yea: 6 Nay: 0 
President Amber Herman adjourned the meeting at 8:15 p.m. 
 
 
 
Jennifer Gautsche 
Secretary 
 
 
 
Kelly AcMoody 
Recording Secretary 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2023-2024 BUDGET AMENDMENT
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2023-2024 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,579,142$      
     State 11,013,071      
     Federal 429,825           
     Other Financing Sources 981,931           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 14,035,969      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,931,550        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,846,140        
Total Available to Appropriate 15,882,109      
Be it further resolved that $14,067,315 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 6,656,658        
     Added Needs 2,050,689        
     Total Instruction 8,707,347        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 766,998           
     Instructional Staff Suport 230,309           
     General Administration 403,111           
     School Administration 752,476           
     Business Services 336,624           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,202,951        
     Transportation 852,799           
     Central Support 207,059           
     Athletic Acivities 564,915           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,526             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,359,968        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 14,067,315      
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ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,900,204

Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2023-2024 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 40,986$            
     State Sources 124,657            
     Federal Sources 554,721            
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 720,364

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 206,259            
     Employee Benefits 134,528            
     Purchased Services 36,703              
     Supplies and Materials 337,626            
     Capital Outlay 27,333              
     Other Expenditures 2,112                
     Transfer to Gen Fund 39,934              
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 784,495

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) (64,131)            

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,655             

ENDING FUND BALANCE 5,524
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2023-2024 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2023-2024 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE:
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 15,500             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 73,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,600             
     Support Services - Middle School 3,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2024
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RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION BY THE BOARD
OF EDUCATION UNION CITY COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

2024-2025 BUDGET
GENERAL FUND AND FOOD SERVICE

Resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations of Union City Community Schools
for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of
the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition of all revenue received by the Union City
Community Schools.
Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the general fund of the school district for fiscal year 2024-2025 which
includes 17.7822 mills of ad valorem taxes to be levied on non-homestead and non-qualified agricultural
property to be used for operating purposes is as follows:

Revenue:
     Local 1,471,676$      
     State 10,741,399      
     Federal 277,183           
     Other Financing Sources 648,000           
     Transfers in-HL 32,000             
Total Revenue 13,170,258      

Fund Balance, July 1 1,900,204        
     Less Designated for:
          Assigned/Capital Expenditures (75,000)            
          Non Spendable/Inventory (10,410)            
Estimated Fund Balance Available to Appropriate 1,814,794        
Total Available to Appropriate 14,985,052      
Be it further resolved that $13,262,105 of the total available to appropriate in the general fund is
hereby appropriated in the amounts and for the purposes set forth below:
Expenditures:
     Basic Program 5,945,136        
     Added Needs 2,105,358        
     Total Instruction 8,050,494        

SUPPORT SERVICE EXPENSE
     Pupil Support 713,208           
     Instructional Staff Suport 236,756            
     General Administration 462,757            
     School Administration 761,681           
     Business Services 340,501           
     Operation & Maintenance 1,185,295        
     Transportation 697,525           
     Central Support 205,626           
     Athletic Acivities 565,720           
     Community Services 6,200               
     Payments to Other Govt Units
     Site Improvement Services
     Prior Period Adjustments
     Debt Service 36,342             
     Fund Modification
     Total Support Services 5,211,611        
TOTAL Appropriated General Fund 13,262,105      
ENDING FUND BALANCE 1,808,357
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Be it further resolved, that no board of education member or employee of the school district shall expend
any funds or obligate the expenditure of any funds except pursuant to appropriations made by
the board of education and in keeping with the budgetary policy statement hitherto adopted by the
board.  Changes in the amount appropriated by the board shall require approval of the board.

Be it further resolved that for purposes of meeting emergency needs of the school district, transfers
of appropriations may be made by the superintendent or the business manager.

Be it further resolved, that the assigned monies for capital expenditures shall remain at $75,000.

Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Food
Service Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Food Service Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Food Service Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Food Service
REVENUE:
     Local Sources 47,000             
     State Sources 120,000           
     Federal Sources 509,000           
     Incoming transfer from Gen Fund -                   
TOTAL REVENUE 676,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Salaries 198,000           
     Employee Benefits 118,450           
     Purchased Services 15,640             
     Supplies and Materials 285,000           
     Capital Outlay 9,000               
     Other Expenditures 800                  
     Transfer to Gen Fund 32,882             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 659,772

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 16,228             

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 5,524               

ENDING FUND BALANCE 21,752
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Be it further resolved, that this resolution shall be the general appropriations for the Student/School
Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year; a resolution to
make appropriations; to provide for the expenditure of the appropriations; and to provide for the disposition
of revenue received by the Student/School Activity Fund of Union City Community Schools.

Be it further resolved, that the total revenues and unappropriated fund balance estimated to be
available for appropriation in the Student/School Activity Fund of the school district for fiscal year
2024-2025 is as follows:

Student/School
Activity Fund

REVENUE: 2023-2024 2024-2025
     Local Sources - Current Year Elementary 15,500             15,000             
     Local Sources - Current Year Middle School 5,500               4,000               
     Local Sources - Current Year High School 73,000             71,000             
TOTAL REVENUE 94,000 90,000

EXPENDITURES:
     Support Services - Elementary 15,600             15,800             
     Support Services - Middle School 3,000               5,000               
     Support Services - High School 56,000             65,000             
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 74,600             85,800             

EXCESS REVENUE 
   (EXPENDITURES) 19,400             4,200               

ESTIMATED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 135,200           154,600           

ENDING FUND BALANCE 154,600 158,800

THIS RESOLUTION TAKES EFFECT JULY 1, 2024
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MFA August 2024 SAN Loan Program 
Non-Deficit School District 

 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTES 
IN ANTICIPATION OF STATE SCHOOL AID 

(AUGUST 2024 BORROWING THROUGH THE 
MICHIGAN FINANCE AUTHORITY) 

_______________________________________________________ 

Union City Community Schools, Branch and Calhoun Counties, Michigan (the “Issuer” or 
“School District”) 

A special meeting of the board of education of the Issuer (the “Board”) was held in the 
_____________________________________, within the boundaries of the Issuer, on the 24th day 
of June, 2024 at _____ o’clock in the __.m. (the “Meeting”). 

The Meeting was called to order by _____________________, President. 

Present: Members                                

Absent: Members                                

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member ___________________ 
and supported by Member ____________________: 

WHEREAS, under the terms of Section 1225 of Act 451, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, 
as amended (the “Act”), the School District is authorized to borrow money for school operations 
and issue its notes therefor, in one or more series, pledging for the payment thereof moneys to be 
received by it pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, Act 94, Public Acts of Michigan, 
1979, as amended (the “State Aid Act”), which notes shall be the full faith and credit obligation of 
the School District; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated amount of the state school aid appropriations allocated or to be 
allocated to the School District for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 and expected to be received 
by the School District from October 2024 through August 2025, inclusive (the “2024/2025 State 
Aid” or the “Pledged State Aid”), is shown in paragraph 1 of Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, the School District has the need to borrow the sum of not to exceed the 
amount shown in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A to pay operating expenses for the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2025, which amount is estimated to be not more than 70% of the difference between the 
total state school aid funds apportioned or to be apportioned to the School District for the 
2024/2025 State Aid and that portion of the 2024/2025 State Aid already received or pledged; and 

WHEREAS, the School District plans to issue or has issued notes, bonds or other 
obligations subject to Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”), 
relating to arbitrage and the rebate thereof, including but not limited to federally tax-exempt and/or 
tax-advantaged bonds and other obligations, not including this borrowing, during calendar year 
2024 in the aggregate principal amount shown in paragraph 3 of Exhibit A; and 
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WHEREAS, the School District determines that it is in its best interest to borrow the sum 
of not to exceed the amount shown in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A and issue and sell general 
obligation notes in one or more series (the “Note” or “Notes”) of the School District to the 
Michigan Finance Authority (the “Authority”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The School District, pursuant to Section 1225 of the Act, shall issue its Notes in 
one or more series in order to borrow for the above purpose a sum not to exceed the amount shown 
in paragraph 2 of Exhibit A, the final amount and series designation to be determined by an officer 
designated in paragraph 4 of Exhibit A, or a designee who shall be a member of the administrative 
staff or board of education of the School District (each an “Authorized Officer”), prior to the sale 
of the Notes, or such portion thereof as the Michigan Department of Treasury (the “Treasury”) 
may approve, if prior approval is necessary, and issue the Notes of the School District therefor in 
anticipation of the distribution of the Pledged State Aid. 

2. The Notes shall be issued in one or more series, bear interest at the rate or rates 
determined on the sale thereof, which shall not exceed the maximum rate permitted by law at the 
time of sale, be dated as set forth in paragraph 5 of Exhibit A, or as of the date of delivery, and be 
due and payable on the date or dates shown in paragraph 5 of Exhibit A. The Notes shall be payable 
in lawful money of the United States of America at a bank or trust company qualified to act as 
paying agent in the State of Michigan, as shall be designated by the Authority. The Notes shall be 
in denominations to be determined by an Authorized Officer prior to the sale of the Notes. The 
Notes shall be subject to redemption prior to maturity as specified in the purchase contract between 
the Authority and the School District (the “Purchase Contract”). 

3. The School District hereby appropriates a sufficient amount of the Pledged State 
Aid to repay the principal of and interest on the Notes. In addition, the full faith and credit of the 
School District is hereby irrevocably pledged for payment of the principal of and interest on the 
Notes and, in case of the insufficiency of the Pledged State Aid, the School District shall pay the 
Notes from any funds legally available therefor, and, if necessary, levy sufficient taxes on all 
taxable property in the School District for the payment thereof, subject to applicable constitutional 
and statutory tax rate limitations. 

4. In the event any Authorized Officer determines that it is in the best interest of the 
School District to choose to pay all or a portion of the principal of and interest on the Notes with 
set-aside installments: 

A. The School District shall set aside moneys in a separate fund with the depository 
designated in the Purchase Contract described below (the “Depository”) to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes when due in three (3), five (5) or seven (7) 
consecutive monthly set-aside installments (an “Installment” or the “Installments”), 
ending on July 21, 2025, and earlier on the 20th day of each month (or, in the case of 
January and April, the 21st day of the month), or such other state school aid payment 
date as may be provided for under state law (each a “Payment Date”). If a Payment 
Date falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the Payment Date shall be the next 
business day. The payment to the Depository shall be made first from the Pledged State 
Aid received during the month of the Installment. If, for any reason, the Pledged State 
Aid received during the month of the Installment is insufficient to pay the Installment, 
then the School District pledges to use any and all other available funds to meet the 
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Installment obligation. If the School District fails to set aside all or any portion of an 
Installment (the “Installment Shortfall”) on the Payment Date, the Authority is 
authorized, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act, to intercept 100% of the 
Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the School District beginning with the month 
following the School District’s failure to meet the Installment obligation and all months 
thereafter, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Contract. 
Beginning with the month following the Installment Shortfall, the Authority shall 
intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the School District and 
apply the intercepted amount on the following priority basis: (i) the Installment 
Shortfall; (ii) the current month’s Installment; and (iii) any amounts remaining to be 
immediately distributed to the School District. The intercept process set forth above 
shall continue each month following the Installment Shortfall until sufficient funds are 
deposited with the Depository to pay the total principal of and interest on the Notes. 
Unless expressly authorized by the Authority, the maximum amount of each 
Installment will not exceed 50% of the amount of Pledged State Aid due to the School 
District in any Installment month. 

B. If the School District has failed to deposit all or a portion of an Installment by the last 
business day of the month of the Installment, the Depository is authorized and directed 
to give written notice to the Authority, the State Treasurer and the School District on 
the first business day following the last business day of the month of the failure to 
deposit all or a portion of the Installment. Upon receipt of such written notice from the 
Depository, the Authority shall promptly notify the School District that it will 
immediately commence to intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid. 

C. If on the date of the final Installment as specified in Schedule I to the Purchase Contract, 
the funds with the Depository are insufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the 
Notes when due, the School District, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act to 
the extent necessary to meet the payment obligation, assigns to the Authority and 
authorizes and directs the State Treasurer to advance all or part of any state school aid 
payment which is dedicated for distribution or for which the appropriation authorizing 
the payment has been made. 

D. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to agree, if required by the Authority, to 
assign to the Authority and authorize and direct the State Treasurer to intercept all or 
part of any state school aid payment which is dedicated for distribution or for which 
the appropriation authorizing the state school aid payment has been made pursuant to 
Section 17(a)(3) of the State Aid Act. 

E. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to determine that each Installment is a 
partial mandatory redemption of a particular series of the Notes and that the last 
Installment is the maturity date of that series of the Notes, and such determination shall 
be conclusively evidenced by the Purchase Contract. 

F. The School District authorizes and consents to the Authority entering into an 
investment agreement with a financial institution for the investment of funds deposited 
with the Depository on behalf of the Authority and the School District, in the event the 
Authority determines to enter into such an agreement. 
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5. Any Authorized Officer is authorized to sell all or a portion of the Notes to the 
Authority without an Installment payment schedule (the “No Set-Aside Notes”) pursuant to the 
provisions of this resolution. In that event: (A) any Authorized Officer is further authorized to 
agree, if required by the Authority, to assign to the Authority and authorize and direct the State 
Treasurer to intercept or advance all or part of any state school aid payment which is dedicated for 
distribution or for which the appropriation authorizing the state school aid payment has been made 
pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State Aid Act; (B) the School District acknowledges that payment 
of the principal of and interest on certain of the No Set-Aside Notes may be secured by a direct-
pay letter of credit issued for the account of the Authority and the School District by one or more 
providers selected by the Authority (each a “Letter of Credit”; and each issuer a “Letter of Credit 
Bank”); (C) it shall not be deemed a default by the School District under the provisions of the 
Purchase Contract or the No Set-Aside Notes if the principal of and interest on the No Set-Aside 
Notes shall have been paid in full when due to the Authority from proceeds of a drawing on the 
Letter of Credit and the drawing on the Letter of Credit is reimbursed by the School District on the 
designated date set forth in the reimbursement agreement relating to the Letter of Credit; and (D) 
the School District appoints the Authority as its agent to enter into the reimbursement agreement 
for and on behalf of the School District, if required by the Authority, as well as on the Authority’s 
own behalf, and the School District agrees to be referred to as an account party in the Letter of 
Credit obtained by the Authority to secure payment of the No Set-Aside Notes and any series of 
the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes issued to finance the Authority’s purchase of the No Set-
Aside Notes. 

6. The President and Secretary of the Board of Education shall execute the Notes on 
behalf of the School District, and the executed Notes shall be delivered to the Authority upon the 
receipt of the purchase price therefor. The Vice President, Treasurer, Superintendent, 
Assistant/Associate Superintendent, or individual acting in the capacity of the school business 
official may execute the Notes instead of either the President or Secretary. The foregoing officials 
are hereby authorized to execute and deliver a temporary Note or Notes and exchange, when 
available, final printed Notes therefor at the request of the Authority. If permitted by the Authority, 
Notes may be executed using electronic or facsimile signatures, with such electronic or facsimile 
signatures having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

7. Unless the Notes are issued as federally taxable, the School District hereby 
covenants for the benefit of all holders of the Notes to comply with all requirements of the Code 
that must be satisfied subsequent to the issuance of the Notes in order that the interest thereon be 
or continue to be excluded from gross income for federal income taxation purposes, including, but 
not limited to, requirements relating to the rebate of arbitrage earnings, if applicable, and the 
expenditure and investment of Note proceeds and moneys deemed to be Note proceeds.  

8. If necessary, any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to make application to 
Treasury for and on behalf of the School District for an order approving the issuance of the Notes 
and to pay any applicable fee therefor, or a post-issuance filing fee, as applicable. 

9. Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute any documents or 
certificates necessary to complete the transaction including, but not limited to, any certificates 
relating to federal or state securities laws, rules or regulations. If permitted by the Authority, such 
documents or certificates may be executed using electronic or facsimile signatures, with such 
electronic or facsimile signatures having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual 
signature. 



 

5 

10. The Notes shall be sold to the Authority and the following provisions shall apply: 

A. Any Authorized Officer is hereby authorized to execute and deliver one or more 
Purchase Contracts with the Authority (which shall be determined by whether one or 
more series of Notes are issued hereunder) in substantially the form attached hereto as 
Exhibit B reflecting the terms and conditions of the borrowing with such additions, 
deletions or substitutions (including without limitation additions, deletions or 
substitutions required by any Letter of Credit Bank(s) or any purchaser(s) of any series 
of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes issued by the Authority to finance its 
purchase of the Notes), as the Authority and any Authorized Officer shall deem 
necessary and appropriate, including the number of Installments, if any, and their dates 
and amounts, and not inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution. The choice of 
whether to make Installments for the Notes and/or the number, dates and amounts of 
Installments shall be conclusively evidenced by the Purchase Contract. The Purchase 
Contract shall include the School District’s agreement with respect to any Installment 
not received by the Depository from the School District on the respective Payment 
Date, to pay the Authority an amount as invoiced by the Authority to recover its 
administrative costs and lost investment earnings attributable to that late payment. If 
permitted by the Authority, a Purchase Contract may be executed by an Authorized 
Officer using an electronic or facsimile signature, with such electronic or facsimile 
signature having the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

B. Any Authorized Officer is further authorized to approve (i) the specific interest rate(s) 
to be borne by the Notes, not exceeding the maximum rate permitted by law, (ii) the 
purchase price of the Notes, not less than the price specified in paragraph 6 of Exhibit 
A, (iii) a guaranteed investment agreement or other permitted investment in accordance 
with state law for funds paid to the Depository, if applicable, (iv) direct payments of 
Pledged State Aid to and if required by the Authority, (v) if applicable, a default rate 
with respect to a private placement of the Notes, and (vi) other terms and conditions 
relating to the Notes and the sale thereof. 

C. The form of the No Set-Aside Notes shall contain the following language in 
substantially the form set forth below as applicable, with such additions, deletions or 
substitutions (not inconsistent with the Purchase Contract) as the Authority and any 
Authorized Officer shall deem necessary and appropriate: 

To the extent permitted by law, the principal of and interest on this Note which 
remains unpaid after this Note has matured and all other outstanding and unpaid 
amounts owing by the School District under the Purchase Contract shall bear 
interest until paid at an interest rate per annum based upon a 360-day year for 
the actual number of days elapsed equal to the “Bank Reimbursement Rate” as 
described in Schedule I to the Purchase Contract. 

11. By opting to sell its Notes to the Authority, the School District hereby determines 
that it is in the best interest of the School District to sell its Notes to the Authority rather than sell 
the Notes at a competitive sale based upon the historical performance of the Authority’s note pool 
program whereby competitive interest rates and reduced costs of issuance are obtained by pooling 
several participating school districts in one or more series of notes. Any School District policy or 
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bylaw that requires a bidding process to sell the Notes is suspended by this resolution with respect 
to the School District’s sale and issuance of the Notes. 

12. Within fifteen (15) business days after issuance of the Notes, the Board hereby 
authorizes and directs the Superintendent to cause to be filed with Treasury any and all 
documentation required subsequent to the issuance of the Notes, along with any statutorily 
required fee. 

13. Each series of Notes issued hereunder are of equal standing as to the Pledged State 
Aid. The School District reserves the right to issue additional notes or other obligations of equal 
standing with the Notes as to the Pledged State Aid with the prior written consent of an authorized 
officer of the Authority. The School District further resolves that the amount payable as to principal 
of and interest on the Notes plus the amount payable as to principal of and interest on or prior to 
the maturity date of the Notes on any additional notes or other obligations of equal standing with 
the Notes as to payment from Pledged State Aid will not exceed 70% of the amount of Pledged 
State Aid.  

14. The Authority has appointed Thrun Law Firm, P.C. to act as counsel to the 
underwriter and the structuring agent for the August 2024 state aid note program. The Board 
consents to Thrun Law Firm, P.C. representing this School District and acting as counsel to the 
underwriter and the structuring agent for the Authority’s August 2024 state aid note program. 

15. All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the provisions 
of this resolution be and the same hereby are rescinded. 

Ayes:  Members                 

Nays:  Members                  

Resolution declared adopted. 
  
Secretary, Board of Education 

The undersigned duly qualified and acting Secretary of the Board of Education of Union 
City Community Schools, Branch and Calhoun Counties, Michigan, hereby certifies that the 
foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Board at the Meeting, 
the original of which is part of the Board’s minutes. The undersigned further certifies that notice 
of the Meeting was given to the public pursuant to the provisions of the Open Meetings Act (Act 
267, Public Acts of Michigan, 1976, as amended). 

  
Secretary, Board of Education 

MDF/clb 
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EXHIBIT A 
 
1. Estimated 2024/2025 State Aid allocated or to be allocated for fiscal year ending June 30, 2025: 

$10,686,000 (total amount estimated to be received from October 1, 2024 through August 31, 
2025) 

2. Amount of borrowing not to exceed: $1,000,000 

3. Principal amount of notes, bonds or other obligations, including but not limited to federally 
tax-exempt and/or tax-advantaged bonds, not including this borrowing, that have been issued 
or are expected to be issued during the 2024 calendar year: $0  (include plans for voted or non-
voted bonds, refunding bonds, additional state aid notes, tax anticipation notes, installment 
purchase agreements, lines of credit, and lease-purchase agreements) 

4. Authorized Officer: President, Vice President, Secretary or Treasurer of the Board of 
Education, Superintendent, Assistant/Associate Superintendent, or individual acting in the 
capacity of the school business official, or a designee thereof 

5. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2024 and shall mature on July 21, 2025, August 20, 2025, 
or such other date as determined by any Authorized Officer 

6. Purchase price: Not less than 97% of the principal amount of the Notes 

7. Five percent (5%) of estimated fiscal year 2023/2024 operating expenses: $703,365.75 
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EXHIBIT B 

FORM OF PURCHASE CONTRACT 

[Insert Name of School District Here] 

The Michigan Finance Authority (the “Authority”), a public body corporate and politic, 
separate and distinct from the State of Michigan, hereby offers to enter into this Purchase Contract 
with the Issuer named below (the “Issuer”) which, upon the acceptance of this offer by the Issuer, will 
be binding upon the Authority and the Issuer. This offer is made subject to acceptance on or before the 
date set forth below. The Issuer accepts the electronic or digital signature of the Authority’s Executive 
Director (or other authorized officer of the Authority) if set forth below and acknowledges that it has 
the same legal effect and enforceability as a manual signature. 

 
Upon the terms and conditions and upon the basis of the representations, warranties and 

agreements set forth herein, including those set forth in Schedule I hereto, the Authority hereby agrees 
to purchase from the Issuer, and the Issuer hereby agrees to sell and deliver to the Authority, notes (the 
“Notes”) in the principal amount and with the interest rate as shown in Schedule I. The purchase price 
for the Notes shall be as set forth in Schedule I. 

-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  ----- 

IF THREE, FIVE OR SEVEN SET-ASIDES ARE APPLICABLE, THE FOLLOWING 
LANGUAGE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PURCHASE CONTRACT: 

[The Issuer acknowledges that the Authority will purchase the Notes with proceeds from 
certain State Aid Revenue Notes to be issued by the Authority (the “Authority’s Notes”). The Issuer 
represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Authority that (A) the Issuer has, and on the Closing 
Date (specified below) will have, full legal right, power and authority (1) to enter into this Purchase 
Contract, and (2) to sell and deliver the Notes to the Authority and pledge and assign to the Authority 
the moneys to be received by the Issuer pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the 
“State School Aid”) as provided herein and in the resolution authorizing the Notes and the Issuer has 
duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of and the performance by the Issuer of its 
obligations contained in this Purchase Contract including those set forth in Schedule I; and (B) the 
Issuer shall promptly pay its pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance upon notification by the Authority. 
The term “Costs of Issuance” shall mean and include underwriters’ discount, printing charges, rating 
agency charges, trustee fees, note counsel fees, and other counsel fees and issuance fees of the 
Authority and the underwriter(s) related to the Authority’s Notes; provided, however, that the Issuer’s 
pro rata share of such Costs of Issuance shall not exceed the amount shown in Schedule I. 

The Issuer pledges to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes from its State School Aid 
appropriations allocated or to be allocated to it for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025 and to be paid 
from October 2024 through August 2025, inclusive (the “Pledged State Aid”). Moneys to pay the 
principal of and interest on the Notes when due shall be set aside in a separate fund with the Depository 
(as defined in Schedule I) as hereinafter described, due in three (3), five (5), or seven (7) consecutive  
monthly set-aside installments (each an “Installment” or, together, the “Installments”) as specified in 
Schedule I, or such other State School Aid payment date as may be provided for under state law (the 
“Payment Date”). If a Payment Date falls on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the Installment shall 
be due on the next business day. The payment to the Depository shall be made first from the Pledged 
State Aid received during the month of the Installment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Issuer 
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hereby irrevocably directs the Treasurer of the State of Michigan to directly transfer to the Depository 
payment of the Issuer’s current month’s Installment from the Pledged State Aid received during the 
month of the Installment on the Payment Date. If, for any reason, the Pledged State Aid received during 
the month of an Installment is insufficient to pay the Installment (an “Installment Shortfall”) the Issuer 
pledges to use any and all other legally available funds to pay the Installment Shortfall. If the Issuer 
has failed to deposit with the Depository all of the Installment Shortfall by the last business day of the 
month of the Installment, the Depository is authorized and directed to give written notice to the 
Authority, the State Treasurer, and the Issuer on the first business day following the last business day 
of the month of the failure to deposit all of the Installment Shortfall. Upon receipt of written notice 
from the Depository, the Authority shall promptly notify the Issuer that it will immediately commence 
to intercept Pledged State Aid as described herein.  

Pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “Act”), the 
Authority is authorized to intercept 100% of the Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer. 
Beginning with the month following the Installment Shortfall, for Pledged State Aid to be distributed 
to the Issuer pursuant to the Act on or before July 21, 2025, the Authority shall intercept 100% of that 
Pledged State Aid and apply the intercepted amount on the following priority basis: (A) to the 
Installment Shortfall; (B) to the current month’s Installment; and (C) any amounts remaining to be 
immediately distributed to the Issuer. Except as otherwise provided below, the intercept process set 
forth above shall continue each month following the Installment Shortfall until sufficient funds are 
deposited with the Depository to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes. 

If on the date of the final Installment as specified in Schedule I, the funds on deposit with the 
Depository are insufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes when due, and any and all 
other amounts owed by the Issuer as set forth in Schedule I (the “Payment Obligations”), and the Issuer 
also has an outstanding no set-aside state aid note issued as a separate series on August 20, 2024 (a 
“No Set-Aside Note”) and purchased by the Authority with proceeds from the Authority’s State Aid 
Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-2, then the Issuer, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the Act, to the extent 
necessary to meet the Payment Obligations, assigns to the Authority and authorizes to intercept, and 
directs the State Treasurer to advance, the Issuer’s Pledged State Aid to be applied pursuant to the 
terms of any applicable State Aid Agreement, dated as of August 20, 2024, by and among the 
Authority, the Treasurer of the State of Michigan and ___________. 

If at any time and from time to time prior to the maturity date of the Notes the Authority has 
reason to believe that the Issuer will be unable to pay in full the principal of and interest on the Notes 
when due, the Authority, in its sole discretion, may by phone or email: 

(i) request from the Issuer a written confirmation of both its ability to pay the 
Notes when due and a description of the source(s) of funds for the repayment of the Notes. If 
the Issuer fails within ten (10) days to provide such confirmation to the satisfaction of the 
Authority, the Issuer hereby authorizes the intercept of any Pledged State Aid to be distributed 
to the Issuer before August 2025 in such amount as determined by the Authority to be 
appropriate and further authorizes the Authority to give notice to the State Treasurer to 
intercept that amount of any Pledged State Aid which has not already been transferred to the 
Issuer. Any Pledged State Aid which is thus intercepted shall be transferred to the Depository 
and, after the Authority’s Notes are paid, any amounts remaining shall be immediately 
distributed to the Issuer; and/or  

(ii) give notice to the Issuer requiring the Issuer to enter into one or more Tax 
Intercept Agreements (each a “TIA”) to provide additional security for the payment of the 
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Notes. Each TIA shall be in a form prescribed by the Authority, with such additions, deletions 
or substitutions reasonably required by any local taxing unit that collects operating tax revenues 
for the Issuer, and the delinquencies thereon, on behalf of the Issuer, as the Authority and any 
Authorized Officer shall deem necessary and appropriate. 

The Issuer consents to the Authority’s pledge and assignment of and grant of a security interest 
in the Authority’s rights and interest (subject to certain rights of indemnification) in the Notes and this 
Purchase Contract as security for the Authority’s Notes and a Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 
2024 (the “Trust Indenture”), issued by the Authority pursuant to its Note Authorizing Resolution 
adopted May___, 2024, and for the Authority’s obligations under a Note Purchase Agreement between 
it and any underwriter(s) or purchaser(s) of the Authority’s Notes.] 

-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  ----- 

IF NO SET-ASIDE INSTALLMENTS ARE APPLICABLE, THE FOLLOWING 
LANGUAGE SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE PURCHASE CONTRACT RELATING TO THE 
AUTHORITY’S STATE AID REVENUE NOTES SECURED BY A LETTER OF CREDIT (IF 
ANY): 

[The Issuer represents and warrants to, and agrees with, the Authority that (A) the Issuer has, 
and on the Closing Date (specified below) will have, full legal right, power and authority (1) to enter 
into this Purchase Contract, and (2) to sell and deliver the Notes to the Authority and pledge and assign 
to the Authority the moneys to be received by the Issuer pursuant to the State School Aid Act of 1979, 
as amended (the “State School Aid”) as provided herein and in the resolution authorizing the Notes 
and the Issuer has duly authorized and approved the execution and delivery of and the performance by 
the Issuer of its obligations contained in this Purchase Contract including those set forth in Schedule I; 
and (B) the Issuer shall promptly pay its pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance upon notification by 
the Authority. The term “Costs of Issuance” shall mean and include underwriter’s discount, printing 
charges, letter of credit fees and related charges of a letter of credit (including, without limitation, all 
other amounts owing by the Authority under the reimbursement agreement relating to the letter of 
credit), rating agency charges, trustee fees, note counsel fees, and other counsel fees and issuance fees 
of the Authority related to the Authority’s Notes (as defined below); provided, however, that the 
Issuer’s pro rata share of such Costs of Issuance shall not exceed the amount shown on Schedule I 
hereto. 

The Issuer acknowledges that (A) the Authority will purchase the Notes with proceeds from 
the State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-2 to be issued by the Authority (the “Authority’s Notes”); 
and (B) the payment of the principal of and interest on the Authority’s Notes will be secured by a 
direct-pay letter of credit (the “Letter of Credit”) to be issued by ____________ (the “Bank”), pursuant 
to a reimbursement agreement among the Authority, ____________ (as Trustee and Depository), and 
the Bank, dated as of August ___, 2024 (the “Reimbursement Agreement”). 

 The Issuer agrees that it will deposit with the Depository (as defined in Schedule I) payment 
of the principal of and interest on the Notes in immediately available funds, the full amount of such 
principal of and interest on the Notes to be received by the Depository by 11:00 a.m. on the maturity 
date of the Notes. The Issuer pledges to pay the principal of and interest on its Notes from the 
2024/2025 State School Aid to be allocated to it and to be paid from October 2024 through August 
2025, inclusive (the “Pledged State Aid”). 
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Not later than August __, 2025, the Issuer shall determine whether there will be sufficient funds 
on deposit with the Depository on August 20, 2025 (the maturity date of the Notes) to pay the principal 
of and interest on the Notes when due on that maturity date. If the Issuer determines that there will be 
insufficient funds on deposit with the Depository on August 20, 2025 to pay the principal of and interest 
on the Notes on the maturity date of the Notes, the Issuer will so notify the Authority by telephone and 
email not later than August __, 2025 (email to: TreasMFA-StateAidNote@michigan.gov; and 
telephone the Executive Director, 517-335-0994). 

If on the maturity date of the Notes there are insufficient funds on deposit with the Depository 
to pay the principal of and interest on the Notes when due, the Issuer, pursuant to Section 17a(3) of the 
State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended (the “Act”), to the extent necessary to meet the payment 
obligation, assigns to the Authority and authorizes and directs the State Treasurer to advance the 
Issuer’s Pledged State Aid to be applied pursuant to the terms of any applicable State Aid Agreement, 
dated as of August 20, 2024, by and among the Authority, the State Treasurer of the State of Michigan, 
and _________. The Issuer acknowledges that such a State Aid Agreement will be executed among 
the Authority, the State Treasurer, the Depository, and the Trustee for the Authority whereby the State 
Treasurer agrees to intercept and/or advance all or part of any State School Aid as described under this 
Purchase Contract. Notwithstanding the foregoing: 

(A) The Issuer hereby irrevocably directs the State of Michigan to pay to the Depository 100% 
of the Pledged State Aid to be distributed to the Issuer in August 2025, and the Depository 
shall apply the August 2025 State School Aid payment on the following priority basis: (1) first, 
to pay the Bank the amount necessary to reimburse it for the drawing on the Letter of Credit to 
pay principal of and interest on the Authority’s Notes on August 20, 2025; (2) second, all other 
amounts due and owing to the Bank under the Reimbursement Agreement; (3) third, to pay 
any outstanding obligations relating to any other notes issued and delivered by the Issuer to the 
Authority concurrently with the Notes (“Other Notes”), if any; and (4) any amount remaining 
to be immediately distributed to the Issuer. 

(B) If (i) the Issuer’s August 2025 State School Aid payment will be less than the aggregate 
amount of principal of and interest on the Notes and on any Other Notes, and (ii) the Issuer 
will pay any of the remaining amount due from any source other than proceeds from its 
borrowing in the Authority’s August 2025 state aid note pool, the Issuer shall give written 
notice by August __, 2025 to the Authority and the Depository specifying each such source 
and amount (e.g., $ ___ will be wired to the Depository from [bank name]). 

(C) If at any time and from time to time prior to the maturity date of the Notes the Authority 
has reason to believe that the Issuer will be unable to pay in full the principal of and interest 
on the Notes when due, the Authority, in its sole discretion, may by phone or email: 

(i) request from the Issuer a written confirmation of both its ability to pay the Notes 
when due and a description of the source(s) of funds for the repayment of the Notes. If 
the Issuer fails within ten (10) days to provide such confirmation to the satisfaction of 
the Authority, the Issuer hereby authorizes the intercept of any Pledged State Aid to be 
distributed to the Issuer before August 2025 in such amount as determined by the 
Authority to be appropriate and further authorizes the Authority to give notice to the 
State Treasurer to intercept that amount of any Pledged State Aid which has not already 
been transferred to the Issuer. Any Pledged State Aid which is thus intercepted shall be 
transferred to the Depository and shall be applied after the Authority’s Notes are paid 
in the same manner as provided in paragraph (A) above; and/or 
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(ii) give notice to the Issuer requiring the Issuer to enter into one or more Tax Intercept 
Agreements (each a “TIA”) to provide additional security for the payment of the Notes 
and the Issuer shall take the actions necessary to promptly enter into the TIA(s). Each 
TIA shall be in a form prescribed by the Authority, with such additions, deletions or 
substitutions reasonably required by any local taxing unit that collects operating tax 
revenues for the Issuer, and the delinquencies thereon, on behalf of the Issuer, as the 
Authority and any Authorized Officer shall deem necessary and appropriate. 

The Issuer consents to the Authority’s pledge and assignment of and grant of a security interest 
in the Authority’s rights and interest (subject to certain rights of indemnification) in the Notes and this 
Purchase Contract as security for the Authority’s Notes and a Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 
2024 (the “Trust Indenture”), issued by the Authority pursuant to its Note Authorizing Resolution 
adopted May ___, 2024 and the Authority’s obligations under the Reimbursement Agreement.] 

-----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  -----  ----- 

The Issuer acknowledges that Section 15 of the Authority’s enabling statute, the Shared Credit 
Rating Act, as amended, provides for a statutory lien on the Authority’s pledge of the Pledged State 
Aid which is paramount and superior to all other liens for the sole purpose of paying the principal of, 
and interest on, (i) the Authority’s Notes and (ii) if proceeds of any State Aid Revenue Notes of any 
other series issued and delivered by the Authority concurrently with the Authority’s Notes are used to 
purchase any other notes of the Issuer, those other State Aid Revenue Notes. 

The Issuer further acknowledges that Section 17a(3) of the Act does not require the State to 
make an appropriation to any school district or intermediate school district and shall not be construed 
as creating an indebtedness of the State. 

With respect to any payment not received from the Issuer by the Depository by the time and 
date due under this Purchase Contract, the Issuer agrees to pay the Authority an amount as invoiced by 
the Authority to recover its administrative costs attributable to the late payment. The Issuer further 
agrees to reimburse the Authority (A) for any and all amounts which the Authority may have to rebate 
to the federal government due to investment income which the Issuer may earn in connection with the 
issuance or repayment of its Notes and (B) for the Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance that 
were paid by the Authority in the event that the Authority is required to rebate investment earnings to 
the federal government regardless, in either case, whether the Issuer is subject to such rebate or not. In 
the event the Issuer does not meet any arbitrage rebate exception pursuant to the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended, and the regulations promulgated thereunder, relative to the Notes, the Issuer 
will make any required rebate payment to the federal government when due. 

The Issuer shall make the Notes and its other documents, certificates and closing opinions as 
the Authority shall require (the “Closing Documents”) available for inspection by the Authority on 
August ___, 2024, at the offices of the Thrun Law Firm, P.C., East Lansing, Michigan. At 9:00 a.m., 
prevailing Eastern Time, on August 20, 2024 (“Closing Date”), or at another date and time determined 
by the Authority, the Issuer shall deliver the Notes to the Authority at the offices of 
____________________, Lansing, Michigan, together with the Closing Documents, and the Authority 
shall accept delivery of the Notes and the Closing Documents and pay the purchase price for the Notes. 
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The Authority shall have the right in its sole discretion to terminate the Authority’s obligations 
under this Purchase Contract to purchase, accept delivery of and pay for the Notes if the Authority is 
unable for any reason to sell and deliver the Authority’s Notes on or prior to the Closing Date. 

Michigan Finance Authority 
 
 

By  
Its Authorized Officer 

Accepted and Agreed to this 
__________ day of _____________, 2024 
__________________________ (“Issuer”) 
By  

Title:  
 

 
(Signature page to Purchase Contract)
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Schedule I 

[INSTALLMENT PAYMENT SCHEDULE] 

All capitalized terms used and not expressly defined in this Schedule I shall have the meanings given to 
them in the Purchase Contract to which this Schedule I is attached (the “Purchase Contract”). 

1. The Issuer hereby covenants that it will deposit all Installment payments as set forth in paragraph 9 
below with _________________, or its successor (the “Depository”) at its designated corporate trust office 
located in _________, Michigan. [The Issuer directs the Depository to use the proceeds of the Installment 
payments to acquire U.S. Treasury Obligations state and local government series (“SLGS”) and/or such 
other U.S. Treasury notes, bonds, bills and securities as authorized and directed by the Authority and as 
permitted by law, or, if authorized and directed by the Authority, to enter into an investment contract with 
a financial institution on behalf of the Issuer for the investment of the Installment payments.] In the event 
the Depository resigns, or is removed, the Issuer hereby accepts and appoints a successor depository 
appointed by the Authority as depository for the Notes. 

2. The number of Installments shall be as set forth in paragraph 9 below. The Issuer hereby agrees to 
deposit funds with the Depository in accordance with the Purchase Contract and its resolution authorizing 
the Notes. 

3. The Issuer covenants that it will deliver from time to time such additional information regarding 
the financial condition of the Issuer as the Authority may reasonably request. 

4. The Issuer covenants that the principal amount of the Notes and the interest thereon, together with 
the amounts payable as to principal and interest on any additional notes or other obligations of equal 
standing with the Notes as to the Pledged State Aid, will not exceed 70% of the amount of State School Aid 
to be received by the Issuer during the period from October 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025. 

5. The principal amount and the initial interest rate on the Notes shall not exceed $____________ and 
_____% per annum, respectively. 

6. The Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance shall not exceed: (A) $__________, plus (B) 
the Issuer’s pro rata share of related charges pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement between the 
Authority and the underwriter(s). 

7. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2024 and shall mature on [July 21][August 20], 2025. 

8. The purchase price of the Notes shall be $_______________ (par of $___________ [less net 
discount of $____________] [plus net premium of $___________]). 

9. The amounts of the Installments/Mandatory Redemptions on the Payment Dates are: 

P   Payment Date Installment/Mandatory Redemption 
  

10. As long as the Notes are outstanding, the Issuer shall neither pledge nor make any request for an 
advancement pursuant to Section 17b of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended, of any portion of 
its Pledged State Aid, October 2025 State School Aid, or State School Aid payable thereafter without the 
prior written consent of the Authority, by its Executive Director, which consent shall not be unreasonably 
withheld. The Issuer shall not, at any time prior to the maturity of the Notes, issue any other obligations 
pledging the Pledged State Aid (“Other Obligations”) unless: (i) the Issuer shall have given prior written 
notice to the Authority of the Issuer’s intent to issue any Other Obligations promptly after forming such 
intent; (ii) any Other Obligations shall mature after August 20, 2025; and (iii) any pledge of the Pledged 
State Aid as security for the payment of any Other Obligations shall be: (A) expressly subject to the prior 
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right of interception set forth in this Purchase Contract; and (B) expressly subordinate, under written 
subordination terms satisfactory to the Authority and its counsel, to the Issuer’s prior pledge of Pledged 
State Aid as security for the Notes. “Other Obligations” as defined in this paragraph shall not include state 
aid notes, if any, issued by the Issuer as a separate series on August 20, 2024 and purchased by the Authority 
with proceeds from its State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-2, to be issued by the Authority pursuant to 
the Trust Indenture dated as of August 1, 2024. Any one or more of the foregoing restrictions set forth in 
this paragraph may be waived in writing by the Authority, by its Authorized Officer, in his or her sole and 
absolute discretion. 

11. The Notes and related funds on hand with the Depository are Security (as that term is defined in 
the Trust Indenture) for the Authority and the Trustee. The Issuer is directing the Authority, and the 
Authority is directing the Depository, to enter into an investment agreement with a financial institution for 
investment of such funds on behalf of the Authority and the Issuer. Subject to all ownership and security 
interests of the Authority, the Trustee and the Depository in and to such funds, accounts and investment, 
and to the extent required by law, an undivided interest in and to such investment, in the Issuer’s designated 
allocable amount, is granted to the Issuer. 

[Note: If a Purchaser of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-__, requires particular 
provisions for determining the interest rate on the Notes or a default interest rate, such provisions will 
be added to this Schedule I, as appropriate] 
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Schedule I 
 

[NO INSTALLMENTS] 
 
All capitalized terms used and not expressly defined in this Schedule I shall have the meanings given to 
them in the Purchase Contract to which this Schedule I is attached (the “Purchase Contract”). 

1. The Issuer hereby agrees to deposit or cause to be deposited funds to pay principal of and interest 
on the Notes with _________________, or its successor (the “Depository”) at its designated corporate trust 
office located in ________, Michigan, in accordance with the Purchase Contract and resolution authorizing 
the Notes. In the event the Depository resigns, or is removed, the Issuer hereby accepts and appoints a 
successor depository appointed by the Authority as depository for the Notes. 

2. The Issuer covenants that it will deliver from time to time such additional information regarding 
the financial condition of the Issuer as the Authority may reasonably request. 

3. The Issuer covenants that the principal amount of the Notes and the interest thereon, together with 
the amounts payable as to principal and interest on any additional notes or other obligations of equal 
standing with the Notes as to the Pledged State Aid, will not exceed 70% of the amount of State School Aid 
to be received by the Issuer during the period from October 1, 2024, through August 31, 2025. 

4. The principal amount and the initial interest rate on the Notes shall not exceed $__________ and 
_________% per annum, respectively. 

5. The Issuer’s pro rata share of the Costs of Issuance shall not exceed: (A) $__________, plus (B) 
the Issuer’s pro rata share of related charges pursuant to the Reimbursement Agreement among the 
Authority, the Bank and the Depository (including, without limitation, all other amounts owing by the 
Authority under the Reimbursement Agreement and the initial fee of the Bank). 

6. The Notes shall be dated August 20, 2024 and shall mature on August 20, 2025. 

7. The purchase price of the Notes shall be $_________ (par of $__________ [less net discount of 
$_____________] [plus net premium of $____________]). 

8. Drawings on the Letter of Credit shall be reimbursed to the Bank on the same day in immediately 
available funds and reasonable charges and expenses which the Bank may pay or incur relative to the Letter 
of Credit shall be reimbursed to the Bank on demand as provided in the Reimbursement Agreement. Interest 
shall be payable to the Bank at a daily fluctuating interest rate per annum (the “Bank Reimbursement Rate”) 
equal to (i) in the case of any amount drawn under the Letter of Credit and not so reimbursed, the Base Rate 
plus ____ percent (___%); and (ii) in the case of any aforesaid reasonable charges and expenses which the 
Bank may pay or incur relative to the Letter of Credit, the Base Rate plus ____ percent (___%). For purposes 
of this paragraph: 

“Base Rate” means, for any day, the highest of (i) the Prime Rate; and (ii) 7.50%. 

“Prime Rate” means the rate of interest last quoted by The Wall Street Journal as the “Prime Rate” in the 
U.S. or, if The Wall Street Journal ceases to quote such rate, the highest per annum interest rate published 
by the Federal Reserve Board in Federal Reserve Statistical Release H.15 (519) (Selected Interest Rates) 
as the “bank prime loan” rate or, if such rate is no longer quoted therein, any similar rate quoted therein (as 
determined by the Bank) or any similar release by the Federal Reserve Board (as determined by the Bank). 
Each change in the Prime Rate shall be effective from and including the date such change is publicly 
announced or quoted as being effective. 



 

Schedule I-2 

 

9. As long as the Notes are outstanding or any amounts are due and owing to the Authority under this 
Purchase Contract, the Issuer shall neither pledge nor make any request for an advancement pursuant to 
Section 17b of the State School Aid Act of 1979, as amended, of any portion of its Pledged State Aid, 
October 2025 State School Aid, or State School Aid payable thereafter without the prior written consent of 
the Authority, by its Executive Director, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The Issuer shall 
not, at any time prior to the maturity of the Notes, issue any other obligations pledging the Pledged State 
Aid (“Other Obligations”) unless: (i) the Issuer shall have given prior written notice to the Authority of the 
Issuer’s intent to issue any Other Obligations promptly after forming such intent; (ii) any Other Obligations 
shall mature after August 20, 2025, and (iii) any pledge of the Pledged State Aid as security for the payment 
of any Other Obligations shall be: (A) expressly subject to the prior right of interception set forth in this 
Purchase Contract; and (B) expressly subordinate, under written subordination terms satisfactory to the 
Authority and its counsel, to the Issuer’s prior pledge of Pledged State Aid as security for the payment of 
the Notes. “Other Obligations” as defined in this paragraph shall not include state aid notes, if any, issued 
by the Issuer as a separate series on August 20, 2024 and purchased by the Authority with proceeds from 
the State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-1, to be issued by the Authority pursuant to the Trust Indenture 
dated as of August 1, 2024. Any one or more of the foregoing restrictions set forth in this paragraph may 
be waived in writing by the Authority, by its Authorized Officer, in his or her sole and absolute discretion. 

[Note: If a Purchaser of the Authority’s State Aid Revenue Notes, Series 2024A-__, requires particular 
provisions for determining the interest rate on the Notes or a default interest rate, such provisions will 
be modified, or added to, this Schedule I, as appropriate]  
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